75th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2009 Regular Session

## Enrolled House Bill 5038

Ordered printed by the Speaker pursuant to House Rule 12.00A (5). Presession filed (at the request of Budget and Management Division, Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER .....

## AN ACT

Relating to financial administration of the Oregon State Police; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the following new or increased fees, adopted by the Oregon State Police and approved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

- (1) Wholesale Fireworks Permit .... \$ 3,000
- (2) Public Display Fireworks Permit\$ 100
- (3) Retail Fireworks Permit ...... \$ 100

<u>SECTION 2.</u> This 2009 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2009 Act takes effect July 1, 2009.

Passed by House June 17, 2009	Received by Governor:
Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate June 23, 2009	Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
President of Senate	, 2009
	Secretary of State